

No. 12-1146*

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF TEXAS OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION,
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS, AND
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

MATTHEW G. PAULSON
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
One Congress Plaza
111 Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701

CORY A. POMEROY
Vice President & General Counsel
TEXAS OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION
304 West Thirteenth Street
Austin, TX 78701

CHARLES H. KNAUSS
Counsel of Record
SHANNON S. BROOME
ROBERT T. SMITH
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
chuck.knauss@kattenlaw.com
202-625-3500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* With Nos. 12-1248, 12-1254, 12-1268, 12-1269 & 12-1272

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

BACKGROUND6

ARGUMENT

EPA REPEATEDLY IGNORED A PERMISSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND INSTEAD RELIED ON TOOLS OF LAST RESORT TO IMPROPERLY REWRITE CLEAR STATUTORY TEXT13

A. The Agency Cannot Use Tools of Last Resort in the Face of Permissible Interpretations of the Clean Air Act16

B. A Pollutant-Specific Interpretation of the Triggering Provision of the PSD Program is a Permissible Interpretation of the Clean Air Act that Avoids the Absurd Results Claimed by EPA.....19

C. The Agency’s Decision to Rewrite Perfectly Clear Statutory Provisions Constitutes an Impermissible Consolidation of Legislative and Executive Functions, Warranting Instead Application of the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance24

CONCLUSION27

ADDENDUM A – Table: Effects of the Interpretation of the Permitting Trigger on Annual PSD Permitting.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	6, 7, 8, 17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 15, 17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	26
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	18
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	18
<i>In re Nofziger</i> , 925 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	26
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012)	14, 15, 18
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	17

<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	24
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	16

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401–7515.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409	6
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7412	23
42 U.S.C. § 7470	7
42 U.S.C. § 7471	7, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7473(b)(4)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	7, 9, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)	8, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)	4, 8, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7475(c)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	8, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7501(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7501(2).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7501(3).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7502	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 7661–7661c.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a).....	2

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §§ 50.1–50.12.....	3, 6, 19
40 C.F.R. § 70.1	2
EPA, <i>Requirements for Preparation, Adoption, and Submittal of Implementation Plans; Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans; Final Rule</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980)	9
EPA, <i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule; Proposed Rules</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009).....	10, 24
EPA, <i>Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; Final Rule</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	10

EPA, *Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule; Final Rule*, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles H. Knauss, *White Paper for EPA Climate Change Workgroup: Scope of the PSD Problem to Be Addressed: Why There Is No Automatic PSD Trigger or “NAPT” Simply Because GHGs Become Regulated Under the Clean Air Act* (Jan. 8, 2010, rev. Feb. 8, 2010)..... 13

Charles H. Knauss & Shannon S. Broome, *EPA’s Missed Opportunity to Ground Its GHG Tailoring Rule in the Statute: What the Situs Argument Would Mean for the Future of the PSD Program*, 42 ENVTL. L. REP. 10,424 (May 2012)..... 22

THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (G. Willis ed. 1982) 25

Permits, New Source Review and Toxics Subcomm. of the EPA Clean Air Act Advisory Committee, *Interim Phase I Report of the Climate Change Work Group* (Feb. 3, 2010)..... 13

S. REP. NO. 95-127 (1977)..... 7, 21

COMMENTS TO RULEMAKINGS

Air Permitting Forum, *Comments on the Proposed Rulemaking to Establish Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and*

<i>Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards (Motor Vehicle Rule)</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0472-7253 (Nov. 27, 2009).....	14
Air Permitting Forum, <i>Comments on the Proposed Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD): Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by the Federal PSD Permit Program (PSD Interpretive Memorandum) (Proposed Reconsideration)</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0597-0085 (Dec. 7, 2009).....	14
Air Permitting Forum, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comments on EPA’s Proposed Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) and Title V Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Tailoring Rule</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0517-5181 (Dec. 28, 2009).....	14
Alliance of Auto. Mfrs., <i>Comments on EPA’s Proposed Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0517-5083 (Dec. 28, 2009).....	14
Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Petition to Reconsider Rescind, and/or Revise EPA’s Prevention of Significant Deterioration Regulations</i> (July 6, 2010), <i>reprinted in</i> Joint App’x at 1495–1502, <i>Am. Chem. Council v. EPA</i> , No. 10-1167 (D.C. Cir. filed July 29, 2010).....	13
